
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP

RAJYA  SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1247
TO BE ANSWERED ON 27.07.2022

SKILL DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS IN RAJASTHAN

1247. SHRI NEERAJ DANGI:

Will the Minister of SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP be pleased to state:

(a) the number of skill development projects currently underway in Rajasthan for the last three years;

(b) the funds spent on these projects during the said period;

(c) the number of institutions working under these projects; and

(d) the number of youths trained under the said skill development projects, and the details of the companies where employment has been provided to them?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP

(SHRI RAJEEV CHANDRASEKHAR)

(a) The Government is implementing various Skill Development

Schemes/Programmes across Central Ministries/Departments, for providing a range of Skill Development training programmes on pan India basis. Under Skill India

Mission, the Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship is delivering skills through following skill development schemes across the country including Rajasthan:

S.No. Schemes Objective

1 Pradhan Mantri
Kaushal Vikas
Yojana (PMKVY)

With an aim to empower country’s youth and continue the journey of Skill India Mission in building India as the skill capital of the world, the Ministry of Skill
Development and Entrepreneurship (MSDE) launched the third phase of its flagship scheme— Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana (PMKVY 3.0) in January 2021.

2 Jan Shikshan
Sansthan (JSS)
Scheme

Scheme of Jan Shikshan Sansthan (NGOs) for Skill Development to impart vocational skills in non-formal mode to non-literate, neo-literates, persons with rudimentary level of education upto 8th and school dropouts upto 12th standard in the age group of 15-45 years.
The priority groups are women, SC, ST, minorities and other backward sections of the society.

3 National
Apprenticeship
Promotion
Scheme (NAPS)

This Scheme is for promoting apprenticeship training and increasing the engagement of apprentices by providing financial support to industrial establishments undertaking apprenticeship program under The
Apprentices Act, 1961.

4 Industrial
Training
Institutes (ITIs)/
Craftsmen
Training Scheme
(CTS)

This scheme is for providing long-term training through Industrial Training Institutes (ITIs) operational across the country.The it is offer a range of vocational/skill training courses covering a large number of economic sectors with an objective of providing skilled workforce to the industry as well as self-employment of youth.


(b ) The project-wise and year-wise details of funds spent on these projects during last three years are attached at Annexure-I.

(c) In the State of Rajasthan, 1590 training centres (including PMKKs) are currently operational under PMVKY (PMKVY 2.0 & PMKVY 3.0). Under Craftsman Training Scheme (CTS), 1489 Private Industrial Training Institutes (ITIs) and 160
GovernmentITIsare running in Rajasthan.The JSS Scheme is implemented through NGOs. In Rajasthan, there are total 8 JSSs in which 6 are existing and 2 are newly sanctioned during FY-2021-22. As far as NAPS is concerned, apprentices are getting trained in 1975 establishments. These establishments are industrial and accept apprentices on government funding.


(d) The number of youth trained under the above schemes in Rajasthan is as

follows:

Number of youth trained under this Ministry’s schemes (in no.):


Name of scheme 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22

PMKVY 446900 97822 38511

JSS 9069 9493 12443

CTS 136139 101487 94776

NAPS 4073 6284 9350


Since the data as regards to the details of the companies where employment has been provided to the skilled candidates under PMKVY scheme is voluminous, it is available on the website of the Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship
(Link:https://msde.gov.in/index.php/en/useful-links/parl-ques/rajya-sabha)
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Annexure-I


Annexure I referred to in reply to RSUQ No. 1247 to be answered on 27.07.2022 regarding ‘SKILL DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS IN RAJASTHAN’.


  Fund Spent (Rs. in crores)

Year
Wise

PMKVY CTS JSS

2019-20
96.08

1.40*


2.49

2020-21
71.82

 -


2.51

2021-22 42.30 - 3.66


*For upgradation of ITI Udaipur .


*****
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